S
U
R
FA
C
E
 M
O

Example: PTN0705H8801BBT is a thin film wraparound chip resistor, 75 x 50 mil, with a TCR of ±50 ppm/°C, a value of
8800 ohms, ±0.1% tolerance with solder coated nickel barrier terminations, on tape and reel packaging.
How to Order
STYLE CASE SIZE  TCR CHARACTERISTIC OHMIC VALUE TOLERANCE TERMINATION PACKAGE
PTN = 0505 E = ±25 ppm/°C The first 3 digits B = ±0.1% B = Solderable T = Tape
Tantalum 0603 are significant D = ±0.5% (solder coat & Reel
Nitride  0805* H = ±50 ppm/°C figures and the F = ±1.0% w/nickel
Film  0705* last digit specifies G = ±2.0% barrier) W = Waffle
1005 K = ±100 ppm/°C the number of J = ±5.0% G = Epoxy/ Pack
1010 zeros to follow. S = Special Solderable
1206 “R” designates (AU over Ni)
1505 the decimal point.
2208
2010
2512
NOTE:
Values <50 ohms
±100 ppm/°C best e.g. 10R0 = 10 ohms
1000 = 100 ohms
1001 = 1K ohms
Non-standard values
(3 decimal points)
10K125 = 10.125K ohms
100R15 = 100.15 ohms
DERATING CURVE
* 0705 and 0805 are the same (only use 0805 when ordering)